

No. 14-114

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DAVID KING, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND  
HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER  
GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

NICHOLAS BAGLEY  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &  
SUTCLIFFE LLP  
51 West 52<sup>nd</sup> Street  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-5046  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Gotbaum, Rabb, Rivlin,  
Samuels, and Vladeck*

SALLY KATZEN  
40 Washington Square  
South, Room 426  
New York, New York 10012  
(212) 992-8981

BORIS BERSHTEYN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROMÁN J. RODRIGUEZ  
MICHAEL SPRINGER  
MICAH F. FERGENSON  
BREANNA E. FIELDS  
KEVIN HU  
STEFANIE E. NEALE  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 735-3000  
boris.bershteyn@skadden.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Gotbaum, Rabb, Rivlin,  
Samuels, and Vladeck*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. This Court Should Defer to Treasury’s Resolution of Any Ambiguity in § 36B.....	4
II. None of the Canons for Construing Tax or Appropriations Laws Counsels against Deferring to Treasury’s Interpretation of Ambiguous Language in § 36B.....	9
III. Treasury, Not HHS, Is Charged with Resolving Any Ambiguities Arising out of § 36B. ....	18
IV. Treasury’s Regulation Defining the Scope of the Tax Credit Was the Product of Reasoned Decision-Making.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>AFL-CIO v. Chao</i> , 409 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Walton</i> , 535 U.S. 212 (2002) .....	7
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998) .....	21
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	3, 4
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	23
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	8, 9
<i>Coeur Alaska Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009) .....	21
<i>Commissioner v. Estate of Hubert</i> , 520 U.S. 93 (1997) .....	14
<i>Commissioner v. Jacobson</i> , 336 U.S. 28 (1949) .....	14
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 255 F.3d 849, 850-51 (D.C. Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	22
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	6, 18

<i>INS. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999) .....	8
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	26
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Education &amp; Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011) .....	5, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008) .....	26
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	22
<i>National Association of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	21
<i>National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....	14
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	6
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998) .....	22
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	8
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014) .....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	25

<i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> 527 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 200 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Correll</i> , 389 U. S. 299 (1967) .....	12
<i>United States v. Irvine</i> , 511 U.S. 224 (1994) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) .....	5
<i>United States v. Pelzer</i> , 312 U. S. 399 (1941) .....	15
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....	6
<i>Yazoo &amp; Mississippi Valley Railroad Co. v Thomas</i> , 132 U.S. 174 (1889) .....	10
<b>Constitutional &amp; Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	15
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 12 .....	17
5 U.S.C. § 706(2).....	23
26 U.S.C. § 36B .....	4
26 U.S.C. § 36B(g) .....	4, 17, 19
26 U.S.C. § 162 .....	13
26 U.S.C. § 263(a).....	13
26 U.S.C. § 482 .....	12
26 U.S.C. § 1502 .....	13

26 U.S.C. § 7805(a).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 1324.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18032(f)(1)(A) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 18082(a) .....	19
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119:	
§ 1401, 124 Stat. 213 .....	4
§ 1401(d), 124 Stat. 220.....	17
Pub. L. No. 97-258, 96 Stat. 877 (1982) .....	17
<b>Rules &amp; Regulations</b>	
26 C.F.R. §1.1502-0 to 99a (2014).....	12
26 C.F.R. §1.162-4 (2014).....	13
26 C.F.R. § 1.263(a)-1(b) (2014).....	13
26 C.F.R. § 1.36B-1(k) (2014).....	20
45 C.F.R. § 155.20 (2014).....	20
45 C.F.R. § 155.340 (2014).....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Government Accountability Office, Principles of Federal Appropriations Law (3d ed. 2004) .....	17
Administrative Conference of the United States, <i>Recommendation 2012-5: Improving Coordination of Related Agency Responsibilities</i> (adopted June 15, 2012) .....	21

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts 362 (2012) .....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) .....	15
Congressional Research Service, <i>Health Insurance Premium Credits in the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (2014) .....	16
Deduction for Qualified Film and Television Production Costs, 77 Fed. Reg. 72923-01 (Dec. 7, 2012).....	11
Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 76 Fed. Reg. 50,931 (Aug. 17, 2011) .....	20
Health Insurance Premium Tax Credit, 77 Fed. Reg. 30,377 (May 23, 2012).....	5, 23
James R. Hines, Jr. & Kyle D. Logue, Delegating Tax 19 (Univ. of Mich. Law & Econ. Research Paper No. 14- 005).....	13
Memorandum from Cameron Arterton, Counsel, Office of Tax Legislative Counsel, U.S. Treasury Dep’t, to Emily McMahan, Deputy Assistant Sec’y, U.S. Treasury Dep’t (May 16, 2012).....	25
Memorandum, Pre-Final Rule Analysis Memo (Feb. 2012) .....	24

New Markets Tax Credit Non-Real Estate Investments, 77 FR 59544-01 (Sept. 28, 2012).....	11
Nuclear Decommissioning Funds, 75 FR 80697-01 (Dec. 23, 2010) .....	11
Reginfo.gov, <a href="http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PRViewICR?ref_nbr=201404-1545-009">http://www.reginfo.gov/public/do/PR AViewICR?ref_nbr=201404-1545- 009</a> (last visited Jan. 23, 2015) .....	9
Research Expenditures, 79 Fed. Reg. 42193-01 (July 21, 2014) .....	11
Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform and H. Comm. On Ways & Means, 113th Cong., Administration Conducted Inadequate Review of Key Issues Prior To Expanding Health Law's Taxes And Subsidies (Feb. 5, 2014), .....	24, 25, 26
Tax Credit for Employee Health Insurance Expenses of Small Employers, 79 Fed. Reg. 36640-01 (June 30, 2014) .....	11
